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Qw Bij gebruik van deze trekhaak met een 2-gats kogel dient men een EC
goedgekeurde kogel te monteren welke voldoet aan een lengte van 75mm, een
hoogte van 80mm en aan de minimale D-waarde vigs. pagina 1.

Bij gebruik van deze trekhaak met een 4-gats kogel dient men een EC
goedgekeurde kogel te monteren welke voldoet aan een lengte van 104mm, een
hoogte van 75mm en aan de minimale D-waarde vigs. pagina 1.

Bij montage van een 4-gats kogel dient men een uitbreidingskit te bestellen:
artikelnr.: 019-554

(@ Beim Gebrauch dieser Anhdngevorrichtung mit einer Kugel mit 2 Léchern
muss eine mit EC-Genehmigung versehene Kugel montiert werden, deren Lange
75mm, deren H6he 80mm betragt und die Uber einen mindest D-Wert verflugt, wie
auf Seite 1 beschrieben.

Beim Gebrauch dieser Anhédngevorrichtung mit einer Kugel mit 4 Léchern
muss eine mit EC-Genehmigung versehene Kugel montiert werden, deren Lange
104mm, deren H6he 75mm betrégt und die tber einen mindest D-Wert verflgt,
wie auf Seite 1 beschrieben.

Wenn ein Kugelkopf mit 4 L6chern montiert werden soll, ist ein Zusatz-Set zu
bestellen: Teilenummer: 019-554

When using this towbar with a ball with 2 holes you have to mount an EC
approved ball with a length of 75mm, a height of 80mm and with a minimum
D value as mentioned on page 1.
When using this towbar with a ball with 4 holes you have to mountan EC
approved ball with a length of 104mm, a height of 75mm and with a minimum
D value as mentioned on page 1.
If you want to mount a ball with 4 holes you have to order an extensions set:
partnumber 019-554

bhno=s=al

(® Dans le cas de l'utilisation de cette attelage avec une boule a 2 trous, il faut monter

une boule d’attelage approuvée CE, a une longueur de 75mm, a une hauteur de 80mm
et & une valeur D minimale indiquée a la page 1.

Dans le cas de I'utilisation de cette attelage avec une boule a 4 trous, il faut monter
une boule d’attelage approuvée CE, a une longueur de 104mm, a une hauteur de 75mm
et a une valeur D minimale indiquée a la page 1.

Si vous voulez monter une boule d’attelage a 4 trous, vous devrez commander un
accessoire supplémentaire: référence piéce: 019-554

(® En caso de usar este soporte de remolque con bola de 2 agujeros

tiene que montar una bola de remolque con homologacién EC, de 75mm de largo,
80mm de alto y con un minimo del valor D que aparece en la pagina 1.

En el caso de usar este soporte de remolque con bola de 4 agujeros

Tiene que montar una bola de remolque con homologacién EC, de 104mm de largo,
75mm de alto y con un minimo del valor D que aparece en la pagina 1.

Si quiere montar una bola de remolque con 4 agujeros, tiene que encargar la
ampliacion con referencia 019-554.

Nar denne treekkrog med en 2-hullet kugle bruges, skal der monteres en EUgodkendt
traekkugle med en leengde pa 75 mm og en hgjde pa 80 mm med en minimum

D-veerdi, som angivet pa side 1.

Nar denne traekkrog med en 4-hullet kugle bruges, skal der monteres en EUgodkendt
Traekkugle med en laengde pa 104 mm og en hgjde pa 75 mm med en minimum

D-veerdi, som angivet pa side 1.

Ved anvendelse af treekkugle med 4 huller skal der anvendes et udvidelsesseet:
Reservedelsnummer: 019-554
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(D Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet med kuledel med 2 hull skal det monteres en (D lIn caso d’uso di questa struttura di traino con sfera a 2 fori, bisogna montare

75 mm lang, 80 mm hgy kuledel godkjent av EC, som har en minimum D-verdi nevnt una sfera con approvazione CEE, con una distanza del centro sfera dalla base di
pa side 1. appoggio di 75 mm., con un’altezza del centro sfera dal centro foro d’attacco di
Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet med kuledel med 4 hull skal det monteres en 80 mm. e con un valore D minimo come indicato a pag. 1.
104 mm lang, 75 mm hgy kuledel godkjent av EC, som har en minimum D-verdi In caso d’uso di questa struttura di traino con sfera a 4 fori, bisogna montare
nevnt pa side 1. una sfera con approvazione CEE, con una distanza del centro sfera dalla base di
Dersom du gnsker & montere en kuledel med 4 huller i, skal du bestille en appoggio di 104 mm., con un’altezza del centro sfera dal centro foro inferiore di
utvidelsessett: Delenummer: 019-554 75 mm. e con un valore D minimo come indicato a pag. 1.
Se si desidera montare una sfera a piastra con 4 fori, ordinare il kit per alesaggio
& Vi i 31: maste du montera cod. 019-554

en kula som ar EC godkand samt vara 75mm lang, 80mm hog och den skall ocksa
ha ett minimalt D-vérde, sasom det har blivit indikerat pa sidan 1. (DP¥i pouzivani této tazni tyée s kouli se dvémi otvory musite namontovat EC
Vid montering av denna dragbalk och kula med 4 hal: maste du montera schvalenou taznou kouli dlouhou 75 mm, vysokou 80 mm, které minimalini D
en kula som ar EC godkand samt ar 104mm lang, 75mm hég och den skall ocksa hodnota odpovida hodnoté uvedené na 1. strané.
ha ett minimalt D-varde, sasom det har blivit indikerat pa sidan 1. Pri pouZzivani této tazni tyée s kouli se étyfmi otvory musite namontovat EC
Vid montering av denna kula behdver du &ven en ombyggnadssats : schvalenou taznou kouli dlouhou 104 mm, vysokou 75 mm, které minimalni D
Artikelnummer : 019-554 hodnota odpovida hodnot& uvedené na 1. strané.

E@NKaytettiessi vetokoukkua jossa on 2-reikiinen vetokuula, E%k?gzg:}(éﬁ? g?sr::)o;é%\éztsﬁi?gl;;%lézse Ctyfmi otvory, musite objednat soupravu

on asennettava EU:n hyvaksyma, 75 mm:n pituinen ja 80 mm:n korkuinen

vetokuula, jonka D-arvo vastaa vahintaan sivulla 1 mainittua arvoa.
Kéytettdessé vetokoukkua, jossa on 4-reikdinen vetokuula, W przypadku uzycia tego 2 otworowego drazka holowniczego z zaczepem

on asennettava EU:n hyvaksyma, 104 mm:n pituinen ja 75 mm:n korkuinen kulistym nalezy zamontowac zaaprobowany przez Komisje Europejskg zaczep
vetokuula, jonka D-arvo vastaa vahintaan sivulla 1 mainittua arvoa. kulisty o dtugosci 75 mm i wysokosci 80 mm, ktérego minimalna warto$¢ D

Asennettaessa 4-reikainen vetokuula, on tilattava lisdvaruste: osanumeroltaan odpowiada wartosci wymienionej na stronie 1.
019-554. W przypadku uzycia tego 4 otworowego drgzka holowniczego z zaczepem

kulistym nalezy zamontowac¢ zaaprobowany przez Komisje Europejskg zaczep
kulisty o dtugosci 104 mm i 75 mm wysokosci, ktérego minimalna warto$¢ D
(*OHa a vondhorgot 2 furatos vonégébbel hasznalja, akkor EU engedélyes vonogémbot odpowiada wartosci wymienionej na stronie 1.

kell hasznalnia 75mm-es kinyulassa és 80mm-es magassaggal valamint minimum Aby zamontowac 4 otworowy zaczep kulisty, nalezy zamoéwi¢ zestaw

az 1. oldalon talalhaté “D” értékkel. uzupetniajgcy. Nr akcesoriéw 019-554.

Ha a vonéhorgot 4 furatos vonégdmbbel hasznalja , akkor egy EU engedélyes von6gdmbdét

kell hasznalnia 104mm-es kinyulassal és 75mm-es magassaggal valamint minimum az 1.

oldalon talalhat6 értékkel-

A 4 furatos gjomb szereléséhez meg kell rendelnie a 019-554 cikkszamu kiegészité csomagot.
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@ De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.
@ Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

® La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
® Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

@ Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

@ Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

@IN) Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

@ Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

@ Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/ES musi byt zarucen.

Nalezy zagwarantowac wolng wysoko$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zataczniku nr VII.

® A 94/20/EK iranyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a von6gdémb elhelyezése szamara el8irt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.

™ 45%ax. 75 min. 75 min.
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® per un peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo

bei zuldssigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges
(€2 pfi celkové pripustné hmotnosti vozidla

ved tilladt samlet vaegt for keretajet

vid fordonets tillitna totalvikt

0 w przypadku najwiekszej dozwolonej masy catkowitej

® pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule
() rakomannyal terhelt jarmésuly esetén.

(ED con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

&
&

(N ved kjgretayets tillatte totalvekt

S
()]
2
350 to 420 mm
@ bij toelaatbaar totaal gewicht van het voertuig

(GB) at laden weight of the vehicle
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@ Voor het gebruik van deze trekhaak zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant
met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg
Uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht wat Uw auto mag trekken, hierbij mogen
de specificaties van deze trekhaak niet overschreden worden.

Overbelasting (overschrijding van de specificaties) van deze trekhaak kan leiden tot
ernstige schade aan het voertuig en/of een breuk van de trekhaak.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijk overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
rijdende aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens op zijn beurt
mogelijk een zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in de directe
omgeving van de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het product zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik (o.a.
overbelasting) ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is
(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.).

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (kg) , 9,81 _ (kN)
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg) © 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegcontrole
systeem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien deze gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

Im Falle der Benutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des
Herstellers bezulglich der erlaubten maximalen Zuglast und der maximalen
senkrechten Kugelbelastung unbedingt einzuhalten. Fragen Sie Ihren
Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, wie gro® die maximale Zuglast Ihres Autos ist.
Es ist verboten, die Vorschriften bezlglich der Anhangevorrichtung zu Ubertreten.

Die Uberlastung der Anhéngevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schadigungen des Fahrzeugs und/oder der Anhangevorrichtung
fuhren.

Eine solche Uberlastung kann im Extremfall das LosreiRen der gezogenen
Einrichtung, also des Anhangers, des Wohnwagens oder der Fahrradhalterung zur
Folge haben. Dieses kann wiederum zu schweren oder tédlichen Verletzungen der
sich im ziehenden Fahrzeug befindlichen Personen und/oder sich auf dem Gelande
aufhaltenden Unschuldigen fihren.

Bosal kann nicht firr solche eventuellen Fehler des Produkts zur Verantwortung
gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder nicht bestimmungsgemaRen Gebrauch
(unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder
eine Person, fur die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist (Artikel 185, Absatz 2 N.B.W.).

Formel fiir D-Wert Ermittlung:

Max. Anhangelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) X 9,81 - p (kN)

Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) © 1000

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmaflig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien Giber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufligen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem
Uberprift.

Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen,
wenn auch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.
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Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer relating to the
maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading when
using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum
towing weights that apply to your vehicle and do not exceed values permitted for
the towbar.

Overloading of the towbar (i.e. non-observance of instructions) may lead to severe
damage to either the vehicle and/or the towbar itself.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling
of the equipment being towed, whether that be a trailer, box, caravan or bicycle
carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either
within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that time.

Bosal may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by
improper use or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the
user or any person for whom the user is responsible (Article 185(2) of N.B.W.).

Formula for D-Value:
Max. trailerweight (kg) x Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) ,, 9,81

Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) * 1000 D (kN)

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle
papers.

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with
the weight control sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

@ Pour l'utilisation de I'attelage les instructions du constructeur du véhicule concernant

le poids tracté maximum et la charge verticale maximale de la boule de I'attelage
doivent étre observées obligatoirement. Demander au vendeur / distributeur local du
véhicule quel est le poids maximal tractable par votre véhicule et il est également
interdit d’excéder les valeurs admissibles par I'attelage.

La surcharge de I'attelage (c’est-a-dire I'inobservation des regles) peut endommager
sérieusement le véhicule et/ou I'attelage.

La conséquence d‘une telle surcharge pourrait étre la libération inattendue de
I'équipement tracté, donc de la remorque ou du support de bicyclette. Une telle
libération inattendue peut causer des blessures graves ou des blessures mortelles
aux personnes se trouvant dans le véhicule tracteur et/ou aux passants innocents se
trouvant sur les lieux.

Bosal ne saurait étre retenu responsable de dommages causés par un usage
incorrect ou par un usage différent de celui prévu (par exemple la surcharge), que ce
soit par I'utilisateur lui-méme ou par tout autre personne dont I'utilisateur est
responsable (Point 2 de I'Article 185 de N.B.W.).

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
Poids max. de remorque (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) ., 9,81

Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) X 4000 = D (kN)

Les points de fixations définis comme homologués doivent étre observés.

Les recommandations nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires
doivent étre prises en considération.

Ces instructions de montage et d’opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du
véhicule.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrélons tous nos produits par pesage de I'attelage.
Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne pouvons accepter une demande de supplément
qu’ avec l'étiquette certifiant le contrdle du poids.

Aprés 1000 km de traction, resserrer toute la boulonnerie aux couples prescrits.
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@ En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las
prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de
remolque y la carga maxima vertical de la bola. Pregunte al comerciante de la
marca/comerciante local de que cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto
y no traspase los valores permitidos en las prescripciones referentes al gancho de
remolque.

La sobrecarga del gancho de remolque (o sea la violacion de las prescripciones)
puede conllevar a un dafio grave del vehiculo y/o del gancho de remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el
desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la
caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales
a las personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes
que estan en el area.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la
sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su
responsabilidad (parrafo 2 del articulo 185 del N.B.W.).

Formula para el calculo del valor D:
Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) ., 9,81
Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg)

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacién estandarizado
determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial
de los accesorios.

A las instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los
papeles del vehiculo.

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo podemos

aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del
control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los
pares de apriete dados).

Producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladt treekvaegt og maksimal vertikal

belastning skal overholdes. Spgrg bilproducenten/den lokale forhandler om den
maksimale traekvaegt, der geelder for Deres keretgj. De tilladte veerdier for
anhaengertraekket ma ikke overskrides.”

Overbelastning af treekkrogen (dvs. ikke-overholdelse af instruktionerne) kan fare
til alvorlige skader pa enten kgretgjet og/eller selve traekkrogen.

| ekstreme tilfeelde kan overbelastning af treekkrogen medfare for tidlig afkobling af
det bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Dette
kan ogsa forarsage alvorlige eller dgdelige kveestelser for personer, der opholder
sig enten i det bugserende karetgj og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det
pageeldende tidspunkt.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, der opstar som falge
af forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller
enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig for (artikel 185 (2) i NBW

Formel for beregning af D-vaerdien:
Max. anhaengervaegt (kg) x max. tilladte veegt af traekkeretgijet (kg) X 9,81

X000 = D (kN)

Max. anhaengervaegt (kg) + max. tilladte vaegt af traekkeretgjet (kg) ~* 1000 = D(kN)

De som standard angivne fastgerelsespunkter skal overholdes.

De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges karetgjets officielle dokumenter.
Ved afsendelse kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med vaegtkontrolsystem. Rekvirering
af manglende reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrolsedlen

fra veegtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende matrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.
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@ Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgretayfabrikantens
forskrifter vedrgrende maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt.
Sper fabrikanten / merkeforhandleren om den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt
a overskride forskriftene vedrgrende tilhengerfestet.

Overbelasting av tilhengervektet (eller forsemming av forskriftene) kan fgre til
alvorlige skader av kjgretgyet og/eller tilhengerfestet.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa
trailer, campinvogn eller sykkeltrailer Igsrives fra kjgretgyet. Og dette kan fare til
alvorlige eller dedlige skader til personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller andre
uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i neerheten.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifalge uriktig
bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen persom som brukeren ar
ansvarlig for (artikkel 185 (2) i N.B.W.).

Formel for D-verdien:
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) x Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) _ 9,81
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) X9000

= D (kN)

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av
tilbehar.

Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjgreteyets dokumentasjon.
Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.
| tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten

som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er ngdvendig a etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de
oppgitte tiltrekningsmomentene).

@Kontrollera alltid anvisningarna av fordonets tillverkare betraffande om den

maximala tillatna vikt av slapvagnen, samt maximala tillatliga vertikala vikt pa kulan
vid anvandning av dragkroken. Fraga fordonets tillverkaren / den lokala
aterforsaljare om dom maximala dragvikterna som galler for ditt fordon, och inte
Overstiga dom har varden, som ar tillatna for dragkroken.

Overbelastningen av dragkroken (dvs. att man inte foljer tillverkarens instruktioner)
kan leda till allvarliga skador av fordonet och/eller dragkroken.

| extrema fall, kan Overbelastningen av dragkroken leda till att utrustningen som
bogseras, oavsett om det ar en slapvagn, en lada, en husvagn eller en cykelhallare
lossnar.

Som ett resultat kan detta ocksa orsaka allvarliga eller dédliga skador pa personer.

Bosal kan inte hallas ansvarig for eventuella fel pa produkten, som orsakats av
felaktig anvandning, eller annan anvandning &n den avsedda anvandningen
(inklusive 6verlastning) av anvandaren, eller nagon person for vilkken anvandaren ar
ansvarig (artikel 185 (2) av N.B.W)).

Formeln for D-vardens berdakningen:

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) x Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) 9,81 _ D (kN)

X1000 "

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) + Totalvikt av fordonet (kg)
Dom monteringspunkterna, som ar féreskrivna som standard, maste bibehallas.

Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehodr, maste
bibehallas.

Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens
dokumenten.

Innan leverans kontrollerar vi alla vara produkter med hjalp av ett viktkontrollsystem.
| fall av franvarande bestandsdelarna, kan vi endast acceptera dnskningar
om ersattning, om du framvisar etiketten, som intygar viktkontrollen.

Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kdrning (enligt
angivna momentangivelser).
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@Vetokoukkua kayttdessa on noudatettava auton valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta
sallittua vedettya painoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuulankantavuutta. Kysy
myyjaltasi paljonko sinun autosi suurin sallittu vedetty paino on, alaka rasita
vetokoukkua enemman kuin sallittu.

Vetokoukun ylirasitus, (eli asetusten rikkominen) johtaa auton ja/tai vetokoukun
vakavaan vaurioon.

Aéritapauksessa ylirasitus saattaa johtaa laitteen, eli perédvaunun, asuntovaunun tai
pyoransaileikon irrottautumiseen. Tama saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen
tai jopa kuoleman vetoautossa oleville henkilGille ja/tai alueella oleville syyttdmille
henkildille.

Bosalia ei voi syyttaa tuotteen sellaisista mahdollisista vioista, jotka aiheutti
epanormaali tai asiaton kayttd (muun muassa ylirasitus), joko kayttajan tai
sellaisen henkilon toimesta josta kayttaja on vastuussa (N.B.W. pykala 185.alio 2.).

Ajo-ominaisuuksien kannalta on noudatettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maarayksia
koskien peravaunun rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa. Katso hinattavan peravaunun
enimmaispaino kasikirjasta tai auton rekisteriotteesta; vetokoukkua koskevia arvoja
ei saa ylittaa.

Laskelma D-méaaran maarittelemiseen:
Perdvaunun enimmaispaino (kg) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) _ 9,81 _ D (kN
Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) X 1000 = (kN)

Standardina noudatettava maariteltyja kiinnityskohtia.

Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia lisavarusteiden asennusta koskevia
maarayksia.

Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan
painontarkistusjarjestelmalla. Osien puuttuessa korvauspyynto otetaan vastaan vain

painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittamisen jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

@ Quando si usa il dispositivo di traino fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del

costruttore dell’autoveicolo per quanto riguarda il peso massimo rimorchiabile ed il
peso massimo verticale sulla sfera. Informarsi presso il costruttore del veicolo o
presso il suo distributore locale sul peso massimo rimorchiabile del vostro veicolo e
non superare i valori ammessi per il dispositivo di traino.

Sovraccaricare il dispositivo di traino (o non osservare le istruzioni) pud danneggiare
il veicolo e/o il dispositivo stesso.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del dispositivo di traino pud portare allo sganciamento
del traino (rimorchio, caravan o portabiciclette), con la conseguenza di causare gravi
danni alle persone trasportate e/o alle persone che potrebbero trovarsi nell’area
circostante in quel momento.

La Bosal non puo essere ritenuta responsabile per i danni causati da un uso diverso
o improprio del dispositivo di traino (incluso il sovraccarico) da parte dell’'utente o di
persona per la quale I'utente & responsabile (Articolo 185(2) dell’ N.B.W.).

Formula per il calcolo del valore D:
peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) ., 9,81 _
peso massimo rimorchio (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) X~1000 = D (kN)

Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.

Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli
debbono essere rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate
ai documenti del veicolo.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di
controllo peso.

In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con
I'etichetta di controllo peso.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.
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@ PFi pouzivani tazného zafizeni vzdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce vozidla vztahujici se
na maximalni pfipustnou hmotnost soupravy a maximalini vertikalni zatizeni tazné
koule.

Informujte se u vyrobce/prodejce o maximalni hmotnosti nakladu tazeného Vasim
vozidlem a nikdy nepfekracujte hodnoty pFipustné pro tazné zafizeni.

Pretizeni tazného zafizeni (tj. nedodrzovani predpis) maze vést k t€zkym Skodam
bud na vozidle a/nebo na tazném zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech muze takové pretiZzeni vést k odtrzeni tazeného pfFivésu
(nakladniho nebo obytného), nebo nosice jizdnich kol. To by mohlo také zpusobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob, at uz v tazném vozidle a/nebo mezi
kolemjdoucimi.

Firma Bosal nenese odpovédnost za pfipadné vady vyrobku zplsobené jeho
nespravnym pouzitim nebo pouzitim na jiné, nez uréené ucely (vCetné pretizeni),
uzivatelem nebo osobou, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel (¢l. 185 (2) NBW)).

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) \,9,81 _ D (kN
Max. hmotnost piivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) “* 1000 ~ (kN)

Standardné pfedepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrzet.

Musi se dodrzet pfedpisy daného narodniho nafizeni ohledné ufedniho povoleni
doplrika.

Tyto predpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pfipojené
k dokumenttim vozidla.

PFi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé doplnéni chybé&jiciho nahradniho dilu, Vasi Zadost na dodavku mame
moznost pfijmout pouze po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km je nutno zkontrolovat a dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice
na vySe uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.

W przypadku uzywania haka holowniczego nalezy zachowa¢ wymagania

producenta dotyczgce dopuszczalnej masy holowanej przyczepy i maksymalnego
pionowego obcigzenia zaczepu kulistego. Nalezy poinformowac sie u swojego
dealera samochodu ile wynosi maksymalna masa holowanej przyczepy i nie wolno
przekroczy¢ podanych wartosci dotyczacych haka holowniczego.

Przecigzenie haka holowniczego (czyli naruszenie przepisow) moze spowodowaé
powazne uszkodzenie pojazdu i/lub haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach takie przecigzenie moze spowodowaé¢ uwolnienie sie
holowanego sprzetu, czyli przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej, lub bagaznika
rowerowego. Moze to sta¢ sie przyczyng powaznych lub $miertelnych obrazen
0s6b znajdujacych sie w holujgcym pojezdzie i/lub przypadkowych niewinnych
0s6b przebywajacych w poblizu.

Bosal nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek btedy w produkcie,
spowodowane nieprawidtowym lub niewtasciwym uzyciem (w tym przecigzeniem)
haka przez uzytkownika lub osoby, za ktére uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny
(N.B.W. artykut 185. ustep 2.).

Wzér obliczania wartosci D:
Maks. cigzar przyczepy (kg) x najwigksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (kg) X 9,81 _ D (kN)
Maks. ciezar przyczepy (kg) + najwieksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (kg) ©* 1000

Nalezy zachowac¢ standardowo przypisane punkty mocowania.

Nalezy przestrzegac krajowych norm w zakresie pozwolen na akcesoria.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentéw pojazdu.

P_oc_jczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdzamy za pomocg systemu kontroli
SI%Z:J; .dotyczqce uzupetnienia brakujacych czesci przyjmujemy za okazaniem

winiety potwierdzajacej kontrole ciezaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ Sruby i nakretki
odpowiednim momentem.
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@ A vondhorog hasznalata esetén a jarml gyartéjanak a megengedett maximalis
vontatott sulyra és a maximalis fliggéleges gombterhelésre vonatkozé eldirasait
kotelez6en be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarmi-kereskedéjét/helyi
forgalmazéjat, mennyi az On autéja altal maximalisan vontathaté suly és ilyenkor a
vonohorogra vonatkozé eldirasokat tilos tallépni.

A vondéhorog tulterhelése (vagyis az el6irasok megszegése) a gépjarmi és/vagy a
vonoéhorog sulyos kdrosodasahoz vezethet.

Egy ilyen tulterhelés széls6séges esetben a vontatott berendezést, tehat az
utanfuto, lakdkocsi vagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig
sulyos vagy halalos kimenetel(i sériilést okozhat a vontatd jarmiben tartozkodo
személyeknek és/vagy a terlleten tartozkodo vétlen nézel6déknek.

A Bosal nem vonhaté felelésségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszer( hasznalat okozott (t6bbek kdzott tulterhelés),
akar a felhasznald, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznalé felel6sséggel
tartozik (N.B.W. 185. Cikk 2. bek.).

A jarm( gyartdja altal a vontatasra, és a fligg6leges terhelésre vonatkozéan kozolt
specifikacionak a jarmi menettulajdonsagai szempontjabdl donté jelentésége van.
A gépkocsijahoz kapcsolhaté utanfutdé maximalis sulyat illetéen lapozza fel az auto
felhasznaldi kézikdnyvét, illetve tipusengedélyét.

A vontatészerkezetre megadott értékeket nem szabad tullépni.

A D-érték szamitasahoz hasznalt képlet:
Az utanfuté max. sulya (kg) x a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sulya (kg)
Az utanfuté max. sulya (kg) + a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sulya (kg)

X

9,81 _
1000 = P (KN)

A szabvanyosként meghatarozott rogzitési pontoktol eltérni nem lehet.

A tartozékok hatdsagi jovahagyasara vonatkoz6 nemzeti iranyelveket be kell tartani.
A jelen szerelési és lizemeltetési utasitast csatolni kell a jarmi okmanyaihoz.
Feladas utan valamennyi termékiinket sulyellenérzd rendszerrel allitjuk be. Hidnyzo
alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellendrzé megtorténtét igazolé matrica ellenében all

moédunkban eleget tenni a potlasra vonatkozo kérésnek.

A csavarokat és a csavaranyakat 1000 kilométerenként, Ujra kell huzni a megadott
nyomatékértékkel.
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WD Niet voor modellen: chassiscabine 5 fon

040092 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING
1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige Kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Demonteer de opstapbumper: verwijder 6 bouten t.p.v. de chassisbalken, 4 schroeven aan de

voorzijde en 2 schroeven aan de onderzijde van de bumper. Deze opstapbumper komt te vervallen!

In plaats hiervan dient men een vervangende opstapbumper bij de dealer te bestellen.

Deze opstapbumper is speciaal bestemd voor voertuigen voorzien van een trekhaak.
3. Monteer onderdeel “1" aan de binnenzijde van de chassisbalken t.p.v. de gaten "A” met 8 bouten
M12x110, incl. veerringen en 4x onderdeel “2" aan de buitenzijde.

>

Monteer de onderhaak “3" t.p.v. de gaten “B” met 8 bouten M12x40(10,9) en moeren.

Monteer de onderhaak "3” t.p.v. de gaten “C" met 6 bouten M12x40(10,9) en moeren.
Monteer de stekkerdoosplaat t.p.v. gat “E” met bout M12x35, incl. veerring, sluitring en moer.
Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de aanhaalmomenten volgens tabel hanteren.

Monteer de kogel m.b.v. 2 bouten M16x50(10,9), incl. veerringen en moeren.

Afhankelijk van de gewenste kogelhoogte de bovenste of onderste gaten gebruiken.

Zet de kogel vast. Hierbij de aanhaalmomenten volgens tabel hanteren.

o® Noo

Zet de vervangende opstapbumper vast t.p.v. de gaten “D" met 4 bouten M10x50, incl. 4x
onderdeel 4", veerringen en moeren. Hierbij de aanhaalmomenten volgens tabel hanteren.

040092 MONTAGEANLEITUNG
1. Die Anhéingevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit Uberprifen.
Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Das Trittbrett demontieren. 6 Schrauben am Chassisrahmen, 4 Schrauben an der Vorderseite
und 2 Schrauben an der Unterseite des StoRfdngers demontieren. Dieses Trittbrett fallt weg!
Stattdessen ist beim Handler ein Ersatztrittbrett zu bestellen. Dieses Trittbrett ist
eigens flr Fahrzeuge mit Anhéngevorrichtung bestimmt.
3. Teil“1" mit 8 Schrauben M12x110 und Federringen an der Innenseite des Chassisrahmen, an den
Léchern “A”, montieren und 4x Teil “2" an der Auenseite.

Eahrzeuae ohne Trittbrett:
Den Quertrager “3” mit 6 Schrauben M12x40(10,9) und Muttern an den L&chern “B" montieren.

Den Quertrdger “3" mit 6 Schrauben M12x40(10,9) und Muttern an den Lchern “C" montieren.

Die Steckdosenhalleplatte mit 1 Schraube M12x35, Federring, Unterlegscheibe und Mutter am Loch
“E" montieren.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemi der Tabelle.
Die Kugel mit zwei Schrauben M16x50(10,9), Federingen und Muttern montieren. Abh#éngig von der
gewiinschten Kugelhshe die oberen oder unteren Ldcher benutzen.

Die Kugel festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemaf der Tabelle.

e® ~No o

Eahrzeuage mit Trittbreft:
Das Ersatztrittbrett mit 4 Schrauben M10x50, 4 x Teil “4", Federringen und Muttern an den
Léchern “D” montieren. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemaR der Tabelle.

@GB-Not for models: chassis cab 5 ton

1. Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If
necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame
members.

Dismount the footboard: remove 6 bolts at the frame members, 4 screws at the front side and 2
screws at the lower side of the bumper. This footboard is to be replaced!

Instead a replacement footboard should be ordered from the dealer. This footboard is
specially designed for vehicles with a towbar.

3.  Mount part "1" at the inside of the frame members at the holes “A" using 8 M12x110 bolts, incl.
spring washers and 4x part “2" at the outside.

Mou_nt crossbar "3” at the holes *B" using 6 M12x40(10,9) bolts and nuts.

Vehicles with footboard;

Mount crossbar “3” at the holes "C” using 6 M12x40(10,9) bolts and nuts.

Mount the socketplate at the holes “E” using 1 M12x35 bolt, including spring washer, plain washer
and nut.

Attach the towbar. Use the tightening tolerances from the torque table on page 1.

Mount the ball using 2 M16x50(10,9) bolts, spring washers and nuts.

Dependent on the required height use the uppermost or lowermost holes.

Attach the ball. Use the tightening tolerances from the torque table on page 1.

Pe No o

Yehicles with footboard:
Attach the replacement foothoard at the holes “D” using 4 M10x50 bolts, including 4x part “4",
spring washers and nuts. Use the tightening tolerances from the torque table on page 1.

®p . bles: chassi bine 5

1. Séparer les différents éléments d'attelage. Si nécessaire, enlever le mastic de protection autour des
points de fixation.

Yéhicules avec marchepied:

Démonter le marchepied: enlever 6 boulons au niveau des longerons du chassis, 4 vis en avant et 2
vis au dessous du pare-chocs. Ce marchepied doit &tre remplacé!

Commandez a la place un marchepied de rechange auprés de votre concessionnaire.
Ce marchepied est spécialement congu pour les vehicules avec 'attelage.

3. Monter la partie "1" & l'intérieur des longerons du chassis au niveau des trous "A" & l'aide des 8
boulons M12x110, en incluant les rondelles grower et 4 fois les piéces “2" & l'extérieur.

Vehicules sans marchepied;
Monter la traverse "3" a l'aide des 6 boulons M12x40(10,9) et des écrous au niveau des trous "B".

Monter la traverse “3" a I'aide des 6 boulons M12x40(10,9) et des &crous au niveau des trous “C".
Monter le support de prise au niveau des trous “E" & I'aide du boulon M12x35, de la rondelle
grower, de la rondelle plate et de I'écrou.

Fixer l'attelage. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément au tableau de la page 1.

Monter la boule a I'aide des 2 boulons M16x50(10,9), des rondelles grower et des écrous. Suivant
la hauteur désirée utiliser les trous supérieurs ou inférieurs.

Fixer la boule, Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément au tableau de la page 1.

e No o

Fixer le marchepied de rechange au niveau des trous “D” a l'aide des 4 boulons M10x50, des 4
piéces “4", des rondelles grower et des écrous.
Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément au tableau de la page 1.
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040092 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, reftirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccién.

Vehiculos con estribo:

Desmonte el estribo: retire los 6 pemos en los componentes del marco, 4 tornillos en el lado frontal y 2
tomnillos en la lado inferior del parachoques. Este estribo ser4 remplazado!

Solicitar estribo de reemplazo al fabricante. Este estribo esta disefado

especialmente para vehiculos con barra de remolque.

Instale la pieza “1" en el interior del chasis en los agujeros “A" usando 8 pemos M12x110,
arandelas de muelle y 4x piezas “2" en el lado exterior.

Vehiculos sin estribo:

Fije el travesaiio 3 del gancho de remolque en los agujeros “B" usando 6 pernos M12x40(10,9) y las
tuercas.

Vehiculos con estribo:

Fije el travesario 3 del gancho de remolque en los agujeros “C" usando 6 pernos M12x40(10,9) y las
tuercas.

Fije el soporte para el kit eléctrico en los agujeros "E" usando 1 perno M12x35 incluyendo las
arandelas de muelle y las tuercas.

Fijar el gancho de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la tabla.

Instale la bola usando 2 pernos M16x50(10,8) aréandelas de muelle y las tuercas.

Dependiendo de la altura requerida utilice los agujeros superiores o los inferiores.

Fijar la bola de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segtn la tabla.

Vehiculos con estribo;:

Ajuste el estribo de remplazo en los agujeros “D" usando 4 pernos M10x50, incluiyendo 4x piezas
aréndelas de muelle y las tuercas. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la tabla.

kke fo odeller: chassi: 5 tons
040092 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING
Fjemn de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa traskkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa
fastgerelsespunkterne fiemes.
Koretgier med trinbraet:
Afmonter trinbreet: Fjern 6 bolte fra chassisvangeme, 4 skruer fra forsiden og 2 skruer fra undersiden
af kofangeren. Trinbreet skal udskiftes!
Bestil et originalt trinbraet hos forhandleren. Dette er produceret specielt til koretajer
med anh@ngertrak,
Monter del ,1" pé& indersiden af chassisvangerne ved hullerne ,A" vha. bolte M12x110, fiederskiver og
udefra vha. 4 stk. del ,2".
Karetojer uden trinbrapt:
Monter tveervange ,3" ved hullerne ,B" vha. 6 bolte M12x40 (10,9) og matrikker.
etoje ed trinb :
Monter tvaervange ,3" ved hullerne ,C" vha. 6 bolte M12x40 (10,8) og metrikker.
Monter stikdasepladen ved hullerne ,E" vha. 1 bolt M12x35, fiederskive, planskive og matrik.
Fastger tvaervangen. Folg tilspsendingsmomenterne i tabellen.
Monter traekkuglen vha. 2 bolte M16x50 (10,9), fiederskiver og matrikker.
Brug de gverste eller de nederste huller afheengig af den enskede hgjde .
Fastger treekkuglen. Folg tilspeendingsmomentermne i tabellen.
Koretpjer med trinbrapt:
Monter den hjemkabte trinbrat ved hullemne’D" vha. 4 bolte M10x50, og vha. 4 stk. del ,4",

"fjederskiver og matrikker. Falg tilspeendingsmomenteme i tabellen.

o No o

chassis 5 tonn

040092 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING
Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg pa
fe_stepunktene.

Ikke for madeller:

Demonter sparkebeskyttelsen: fiern 6 bolter ved chassisvangene, 4 skruerforsiden og 2 skruer pa
den lavt siden av stetfangeren. Disse sparkebeskyttelse ma byttes!

En reservesparbeskyttelse ma bestilles fra bilforhandleren. Disse sparkebeskyttelse er
sarlig utarbeidet for kjoretoy med hengerfesten.

Monter del “1” pa innside av chassisvangene ved hullene "A” ved hjelp av 8 M12x110 bolter, samt
sprengskiver og 4x del "2" pa den ytre siden.

Kipretoy uten fotbrett:

Monter tverrbjeliken “3” ved hullene "B" ved hjelp av 6 M12x40(10,9) bolter og muttere.

Kigre :

Monter tverrbjelken “3” ved hullene "C” ved hjelp av 6 M12x40(10,9) bolter og muttere.

Monter kontaktplaten ved hullene "E” ved hjelp av 1 M12x35 bolt, samt sprengskiver, flatt skiver og
mutter.

Skru fast tilhengerfestet. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt i tabellen.

Monter kuledelen ved hjelp av 2 M16x50(10,9) bolter, sprengskiver og muttere.

Bruk den everste eller laveste hullene avhengig av nedvendig hoyde.

Skru fast kuledelen. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt i tabellen.

Kigretoy med fotbrett: .

Fest den reserve fothrett ved hullene “D” ved hjelp av 4 M10x50 bolter, samt 4x del “4",
sprengskiver og muttere. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt i tabellen.

Le Noo

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behdvs tag bort
underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

Modeller med fotsteq:

Demontera fotbréden: tag bort 6 skruvar i frémre sttf@ngaren, 4 skruvar pa ramsidan och 2 skruvar
pa lagre sidan stétfangaren. Detta fotsteg skall utbytas.

Ett nytt fotsteg skall bestillas fran forsiljaren i stillet. Detta fotsteg &r speciellt
konstruerat for modeller med dragstang.

Montera bestandsdel 1" pa insidan av chassisbalken vid hdlen *A” med 8 M12x110 skruvar, inklusive
fiaderbrickor och 4x bestandsdel “2" pa yttersidan.

Montera element "3" vid halen "B" med 6 M12x40(10,9) skruvar och muttrar.

Modeller med fotstea;

Montera element "3" vid hélen "C" med 6 M12x40(10,9) skruvar och muttrar.

Montera skivan vid halen “E” med 1 M12x35 skruy, inklusive fjaderbricka, planbricka and mutter.

Sitt fast dragbalken. Anvand harvid atdragningsmomenten enligt tabellen.

Montera kulan med 2 M16x50(10,9) skruvar, fiiderbrickor och muttrar.

Beroende pa begérd hdjd, anvand de dversta eller de understa halen. .

Satt fast dragkulan. Anvénd harvid atdragningsmomenten enligt tabellen.

Modeller med fotsteq:

Fast nya fotsteget vid halen “‘D” med 4 M10x50 skruvar, inklusive 4x bestandsdel 4", Anvand harvid
atdragningsmomenten enligt tabellen.
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040092 ASENNUSQHJEET,
1. Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, ettd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat ISytyvét. Jos
tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus Kiinnityskohdista.
2. Jalkatuelliset ajoneuvot:
Irrota jalkatuki poistamalla runkolevysta 6 ruuvia: edests 4 ja puskurin alta 2 ruuvia. Jalkatuki on
vaihdettava!
Tilatkaa merkkililkkeesti jalkatuki, joka soveltuu vetokoukulla varustettuun
ajoneuvoon,
3. Liittakaa osa ,1" runkolevyjen sisdiosaan ,A" reikien kohdalta 8lla M12x110 ruuvilla, jousivalikkeilld
ja ulkoapdin 4114 ,2" osalla.

Asettakaa ristikanki merkilla ,3” reikiin ,B" 6lla M12x40(10,9) ruuvilla ja muttereilia.

Jalkatuelliset ajoneuvot:

Asettakaa ristikanki merkilld ,3" reikiin ,C" 6lla M12x40(10,9) ruuvilla ja muttereilla.
Kiinnittakaa levy ,E’-reikien kohdalta 1kpl M12x35 ruuvilla, jousiHa normaalivilikkeelld, seka
mutterin avulla.

Kiinnitd vetokoukku.Kiristd se taulukossa annetun kiristysmomentin mukaisesti.

Liittdk&4 vetokuula 2 kp! M16x50 (10,9) ruuvilla, jousivélikkeilld ja mutterilla.

Halutun korkeuden saavuttamiseksi kayttakaa ylimpia tai alimpia reikis.

Kiinnitd vetokuula. Kiristd se taulukossa annetun kiristysmomentin mukaisesti.

L@ No o

Jalkatuelliset ajoneuvot.

Kiinnittak44 vaihdettu jalkatuki ,D” reikien kohdalla 4 kpl M10x50 ruuvilla, seké .
4 kpl 4" osalla, jousivilikkeilld ja muttereilla. Kirista se taulukossa annetun kiristysmomentin
mukaisesti.

oy ! | modelli- telaio cabi 5

1. Aprire limballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell'elenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
2. Veicoli con gradino:
Smontare il gradino (che non sara pil utilizzato): togliere 6 bulloni all'altezza dei longheroni, 4 viti
anteriormente e 2 viti sotto il paraurti.
Ordinare, presso il vostro concessionario della vettura, un gradino in sostituzione,
appositamente oncepito per veicoli con dispositivo di traino.
Montare il particolare “1” nei fori “A” con 8 bulloni M12x110, rondelle elastiche e 4 particolari “2"al
lato interno dei longheroni del telaio.
icoli ing; Montare la traversa “3" nei fori “B” con 6 bulloni M12x40 (10.9) e dadi.
Veicoli con gradino: Montare la traversa “3” nei fori "C" con 6 bulloni M12x40 (10.9) e dadi.
Montare il supporto della presa nei fori “E” con un bullone M12x35, rondella elastica, rondella piana
e dado.
Fissare la struttura di traino applicando le coppie di serraggio indicate nellatabella.
Montare la sfera con 2 bulloni M16x50 (10.9), rondelle elastiche e dadi. A seconda dell'altezza
desiderata, utilizzare i fori superiori o inferiori.
Fissare la sfera di traino applicando le coppie di serraggio indicate nella tabella.

©o ~NO o A W

Fissare il gradino in sostituzione nei fori “D” con 4 bulloni M10x50, quattro particolari “4", ron
delle elastiche e dadi.
Utilizzare le coppie di serraggio previste dalla tabella.

o

©o® N

Podle piiloZzeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soudasti taZného zaiizeni.
PokL_ld jeto nezbyt.né. odstranit ze sty&nych bodll v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostiedek.

Yozidla vybavend onérkou na nohv:

Odmontujte opérku na nohy: odstrante z vy&nélk( podvozku 6 $roub(, z prvni strany 4 $rouby a ze
spodku narazniku 2 Srouby. Opérku nohou je tfeba vyménit!

U znaékovych obchodnich partnert objednejte takovou opérku, ktera je vyrabéna vyhradné
pro vozidla vybavena vieznym hakem.

Na vnitfnl stranu podvozkovych vy&nstki namontujte dil ,1” u vyvrtd ,A" pomoci 8 Sroubl M12x110 a
pruZnych podloZek, a z vné&jsl strany 4 kusy dilu ,2"

Pfipevnaéte pﬁénou.tyé 8" u V)'/_vrtu ,B" pomoci 6 $roubl M12x40(10,9) a matic.

Pripevnéte piignou ty& ,3" u vyvrtu ,C" pomoci 6 Sroubll M12x40(10,9) a matic.

Pfipevnéte lamelu na dr2ak zastréky u vyvrtu E" pomoci 1 kusu $roubu M12x35 pruZné a jednoduché
podioZky respektive matice.

Pfipevnéte taZné zafizeni. PouZijte doporugeny utahovaci moment v tabulce.

Namontujte taZnou kouli pomoci 2 kus( $roubu M16x50(10,9), pruZnych podloZek a matic.

Zavisle na Zadané vySce pouZivejte nejhorndjsi nebo nejspodndjdi vyvrty.

Upevnéte taZnou kouli pouZitim utahovaciho momentu uvedengho v tabulce.

Vozidl | : &rl hou:

Vyménénou opérku nohou upevnéte u vyvrt ,D” 4 kusy $roubti M10x50, stejné jako 4 kusy dilu 4",
pruznymy podloZkami a maticemi. Silu atahnuti $roubu shlédnéte na tabulce krouticiho momentu na
strang 1.

Modele nie d . chassis cab. 5

Nalezy rozpakowad statyw holowniczy i sprawdzié jego zawartos$é, poréwnujge ze spisem czesci.
W razie potrzeby nalezy usunaé oslone podwozia w okolicy punktéw umocowania ostony bagaznika/
podwozia.

Polazdv wyposazone w podnozki;

Zdjaé podndzek: zdemontowad z wypuklo$ci podwozia 6 $rub — z przedniej strony 4 $ruby | dwie
$ruby ze strony zderzaka. Podndzek mozna wymienié!

Zamowic u dealera na jego miejsce taki podndzek, ktdry zostal wykonany specjalnie do
pojazdow, w ktérych montuje sie hak holowniczy.

Element oznakowany cyfrg ,1" zamontowad na wewnetrznej czeécei wypukloscei podwozia, do
otwordw oznakowanych literg ,A” 8 $rubami M12x110, podktadkami sprezynowymi i na zewnatrz 4
elementami oznakowanymi cyfra ,2".

Przymocowad poprzeczke oznakowang cyfrg ,3" do otwordéw oznakowanych litera ,B" przy pomocy
6 $rub M12x40 (10,9) i nakretek.

Przymocowad poprzeczke oznakowang cyfrg ,3" do otworéw oznakowang literg ,C” przy pomocy
szesciu $Srub M12x40 (10,9) i nakretek.

Przymocowad plyte podtrzymujgca do otworéw oznakowanych literg ,E” przy pomocy jednej $ruby
M12x35, podkiadki sprezynowej, podkladki zwyklej i nakretki.

Nalezy umocowac drazek holowniczy. Nalezy stosowaé momenty wyszozegéinione w tabeli.
Zamontowad hak holowniczy przy pomocy dwdch $rub M16x50 (10,9), podkiadek sprezynowych i
nakretek.

W zaleznoséci od wymaganej wysokosci nalezy uzyé otwordw polozonych najwyzej lub najnizej.
Nalezy przymocowad zaczep kulisty. Nalezy stosowad momenty zawarte w tabeli.

Przymocowad wymieniony podnozek do otwordw oznakowanych litera ,D” przy pomocy czterech
$rub M10x50 oraz 4 sztuk elementéw oznakowanych cyfra 4", podkiadek sprezynowych i nakretek.
Odnoscie sily dokrecenia $rub nalezy korzystaé z danych okreslajgcych momenty obrotowe 9(9)
zawartych w tabeli.
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